

No. A12-1555

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS LOCAL 1B HEALTH &
WELFARE FUND “A”; and THE TWIN CITIES BAKERY
DRIVERS HEALTH AND WELFARE FUND, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

vs.

CVS CAREMARK CORPORATION; CVS PHARMACY, INC.;
CAREMARK, LLC; CAREMARK MINNESOTA SPECIALTY
PHARMACY, LLC; CAREMARK MINNESOTA SPECIALTY
PHARMACY HOLDING, LLC; COBORN’S INCORPORATED;
K MART HOLDING CORPORATION; SEARS, ROEBUCK AND
CO.; SEARS HOLDINGS CORPORATION; SNYDER’S DRUG
STORES (2009), INC.; SNYDER’S HOLDINGS (2009), INC.;
SNYDER’S HOLDINGS, INC.; TARGET CORPORATION;
WALGREEN CO.; and WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

**BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.**

Mark S. Olson (#82120)
Mark Schneebeck (#348922)
Oppenheimer, Wolff & Donnelly, L.L.P.
Campbell Mithun Tower- Suite 2000
222 South Ninth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 607-7000

Hugh F. Young, Jr.
Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.
1850 Centennial Park Dr., Suite 510
Reston, VA 20191
(703) 264-5300
(Of Counsel)

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.
[Additional counsel listed on following pages]

Wendy J. Wildung (#117055)
Craig S. Coleman (#0325491)
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 766-7000
Attorneys for Defendant-Petitioner
Target Corporation

Lewis A. Remele, Jr. (#90724)
Christopher R. Morris (#230613)
BASSFORD REMELE
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3707
Telephone: (612) 333-3000
Attorneys for Defendants-Petitioners
CVS Caremark Corporation, CVS
Pharmacy, Inc., Caremark, LLC,
Caremark Minnesota Specialty
Pharmacy, LLC, and Caremark
Minnesota Specialty Pharmacy Holding,
LLC

Tracy J. Van Steenburgh (#141173)
NILAN JOHNSON LEWIS, PA
600 U.S. Bank Plaza South
220 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 338-1838
Attorneys for Defendants-Petitioners
Kmart Holding Corporation, Sears,
Roebuck & Co., and Sears Holding
Corporation

David R. Marshall (#184457)
Joseph J. Cassioppi (#388238)
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 492-7000
Attorneys for Defendant-Petitioner
Walmart Stores, Inc.

Todd A. Noteboom (#240047)
Elizabeth Wiet Reutter (#316957)
LEONARD, STREET AND DEINARD
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 2300
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 335-1500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. PLAINTIFFS MAY NOT USE THE CONSUMER FRAUD ACT TO CIRCUMVENT THE ABSENCE OF A PRIVATE CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER §151.21	4
A. The Minnesota Supreme Court Should Not Thwart Legislative Intent By Recognizing A New Cause Of Action Under A Statute The Legislature Intended To Be Enforced Administratively	4
B. Public Policy Supports The Minnesota Supreme Court’s Deference To The Legislature On How §151.21 Should Be Enforced	6
II. ALLOWING PLAINTIFFS TO USE THE CONSUMER FRAUD ACT AS AN END RUN AROUND NO PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION COULD GREATLY EXPAND LIABILITY UNDER MINNESOTA LAW.....	10
A. Plaintiffs May Use The Court Of Appeals’ Decision To Hold Businesses Liable Under The Consumer Fraud Act For Violating Any State Law Lacking A Private Right Of Action.....	11
B. Plaintiffs May Use The Court of Appeals’ Decision To Hold Businesses Liable Under The Consumer Fraud Act For Violating Federal Laws Lacking Private Rights Of Action	15
C. Plaintiffs May Use The Court of Appeals’ Decision To Repackage Common Law Claims As Consumer Fraud Claims.....	19
III. THE CAUSAL NEXUS PLEADING REQUIREMENT MUST BE POLICED TO PROTECT BUSINESSES FROM BURDENSOME DISCOVERY IN TENUOUS CASES	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bernstein v. Extendicare Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (D. Minn. 2009)	5
<i>Bernstein v. Extendicare Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 2d 939 (D. Minn. 2009)	5, 8
<i>Conboy v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 241 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5, 9
<i>Cortez v. Global Ground Support, LLC</i> , No. 09-4138, 2009 WL 4282076 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2009)	19, 20
<i>Drake v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 603 (8th Cir. 1986)	17, 18
<i>Elder v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (D. Minn. 2004).....	5
<i>Genesco, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-202, 2013 WL 3790647 (M.D. Tenn. July 18, 2013).....	20
<i>Gibson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 443 (W.D. Va. 2002)	16
<i>In re Porsche Cars N. Am., Inc.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 801 (S.D. Ohio 2012)	20
<i>Littlebear v. Advanced Bionics, LLC</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (N.D. Okla. 2012).....	18
<i>Palmer v. Illinois Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 2012)	5, 6, 7
<i>Patterson v. Amos</i> , No. 1:91-131, 1991 WL 575826 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 27, 1991)	16
<i>Pecarina v. Tokai Corp.</i> , No. 01-1655, 2002 WL 1023153 (D. Minn. May 20, 2002)	20

<i>Taradejna v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Minn. 2012).....	7, 9
--	------

STATE CASES

<i>Grp. Health Plan, Inc. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 2001).....	4, 21
---	-------

<i>Hoffman v. N. States Power Co.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 34 (Minn. 2009).....	7, 9
--	------

<i>Larson v. Dunn</i> , 460 N.W.2d 39 (Minn. 1990).....	4
--	---

<i>Morris v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 386 N.W.2d 233 (Minn. 1986).....	5
---	---

<i>Olson v. Moorhead Country Club</i> , 568 N.W.2d 871 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	5
--	---

<i>Rose v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 304 P.3d 181 (Cal. 2013)	15
--	----

<i>Schermer v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 702 N.W.2d 898 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)	5, 6, 8, 9
---	------------

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. §14.63	8
--------------------------	---

Minn. Stat. §144A.08	13
----------------------------	----

Minn. Stat. §154.24	13
---------------------------	----

Minn. Stat. §155A.26	13
----------------------------	----

Minn. Stat. §586.01	8
---------------------------	---

Minn. Stat. §151.21	3
---------------------------	---

RULES

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 129.03	1
------------------------------------	---

Minn. R. Civ. P. 23.....	8
--------------------------	---

Minn. R. Civ. P. 26.....	8
--------------------------	---

REGULATIONS

Minn. R. 4626.0010..... 12

Minn. R. 4626.0017..... 12

Minn. R. 4626.0020..... 12

Minn. R. 4626.0030..... 12

Minn. R. 4626.1695..... 12

Minn. R. 4626.1730..... 12

Minn. R. 4626.1785..... 12

Minn. R. 4626.1805..... 12
